
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Funnell (Chair), Doughty (Vice-Chair), 

Riches, Hodgson, Fraser, Richardson and Cuthbertson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

December 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 15 January 2013 at 5:00 pm. 
 
 
 



 
4. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Assurance 

Report   
(Pages 11 - 42) 

 This report provides an update on the Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults activity and improvement work within the City.  

  
5. Quality Monitoring-Residential, Nursing & 

Homecare Services   
(Pages 43 - 56) 

 This report provides Members with an overview of the processes 
in place to monitor the quality of services delivered by providers 
of Residential/Nursing Care and Homecare in York. It also 
provides them with a summary of the current performance of 
providers against CQC Standards and the Council’s own 
standards for performance and quality.  
 

6. Verbal Update from Chair-Proposed Changes 
to Children's Cardiac Services   

 

 The Chair of the Committee will give a verbal update to Members 
on the proposed changes to Children’s Cardiac Services. 
 

7. Work Plan 2012-13   (Pages 57 - 58) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent B
[...]
TEE 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor Doughty Volunteers for York and District Mind and partner 

also works for this charity. 
 Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
 
Councillor Fraser Retired Member of UNISON and Unite 

(TGWU/ACTS sections). 
  
Councillor Funnell Member of the General Pharmaceutical Council 
 Trustee of York CVS 
  
Councillor Hodgson Previously worked at York Hospital 
    Member of UNISON 
 
Councillor Richardson Frequent user of Yorkshire Ambulance Service 

Member of Haxby Medical Centre 
 Niece works as a staff district nurse for NHS North 

Yorkshire and York. 
 
Councillor Riches Council appointee to the governing body of York 

Hospital 
 Member of UNITE 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 11 DECEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), RICHES, 
HODGSON, FRASER, RICHARDSON AND 
CUTHBERTSON 

 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, other 
than those listed on the standing declarations attached to the 
agenda, that they might have had. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal interest in the general 
business on the agenda as a retired member of UNISON and 
Unite (TGWU/ACTS sections). 
 
Councillor Funnell declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
(Report from NHS North Yorkshire & York- Merger of GP 
Surgeries) as a patient at one of the surgeries mentioned in the 
report. One of the surgeries was situated in her ward, and so 
she also declared a personal interest as a Ward Member 
 
Councillors Hodgson, Riches and Richardson also declared a 
personal interest in Agenda Item 4 as they were patients at a 
Priory Medical Group surgery. In Councillor Richardson’s case, 
his partner was a patient at one of the surgeries mentioned. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

41. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2012 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record subject to the following 
amendment; 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



Minute Item 36: [That a further £24 million still needed to be 
achieved through efficiency savings in order to 
cover the deficit, and that KPMG had been 
brought in to look at how this figure could be 
achieved and whether it was viable.] 

 
 

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

43. REPORT FROM NHS NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK-
MERGER OF GP SURGERIES  
 
Members received a paper which provided a briefing on the 
engagement process undertaken by the practices of Priory 
Medical Group Surgery and Abbey Medical Group Surgery to 
merge their surgeries. 
 
Members made a number of comments and asked questions in 
response to the paper such as; 
 

• In some areas of the city there seemed to be a lack of 
information about the merger, for example some patients 
of the affected surgeries did not receive letters informing 
them of the proposals. 

• That opportunities to get more public involvement in the 
process, such as through patient consultation groups had 
been scarce due to venue and time changes. 

• Were Members contacted directly about the merger? 
• That the benefits of the merger had not been clearly 
shown to patients. 

 
Representatives from the Priory Medical Group and Abbey 
Medical Group attended the meeting and answered questions 
from Members. They noted that Members had not been 
contacted directly to share their views on the merger. They 
explained this was because the co-ordinator of the consultation 
process had left her post. 
 
The Chair then allowed for questions and comments to be taken 
from the floor. 
 

Page 6



Questions asked included the following; 
 

• Whether the merger would influence commissioning of 
services in the future? 

• Would the merger lead to a trend to create a very small 
number of powerful businesses involved in providing 
health care? 

• Would the advent of seven day working for GP surgeries 
arrive sooner rather than later? 

• With a larger number of GPs close to retirement would 
more nurses be hired to work in the surgeries? 

 
Members were informed that the two companies employed 
specialist nurses, and that they would replace like for like in 
relation to GPs. They added that through the merger, workloads 
for GPs would increase but with specialist nurses also providing 
treatment and care it was hoped that GPs would have more 
spare time to focus on other aspects of care. 
 
Members were encouraged that some patient consultation had 
taken place, but that GPs needed to promote further patient 
involvement in relation to the developments. It was suggested 
that as both groups represented and treated a significant 
percentage of the population that some issues still needed to be 
resolved for example about data sharing. Members thought that 
it would be valuable if a further report on progress could be 
presented to the Committee at a future meeting, especially as 
the newly merged They  were also keen that any future report 
included information on how the newly merged surgeries were 
working with the Out of Hours Service and how data was shared 
with them.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the paper be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further progress report be 
considered by the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
REASON: To inform the Committee of the proposed 

merger between Priory and Abbey Medical 
Group Surgeries. 

 
 
 

Page 7



44. UPDATE ON YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE SERVICE PATIENT 
TRANSPORT SERVICES  
 
Members received a written and verbal report which updated 
them on the number of complaints received by Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (YAS) during the period 1 April 
2012 to 31 March 2012 compared to the number received from 
1 April 2012 to date. 
 
Questions from Members to YAS representatives included; 
 

• Could a breakdown of compliments/complaints be 
provided to show how many of these were received by 
email or in the post? i.e. if a majority of these were 
received by email this would highlight that leaflets within 
emergency vehicles were not being picked up by patients. 

• That service response time was not included in the figures 
shown in the report. What measures had been 
implemented to improve current figures? 

 
Members were informed that there was not a specific 
breakdown relating to the origin of complaints, but that the 
service could look at this. In relation to service response times, 
it was noted that YAS had a performance system which notified 
their staff if a patient had been waiting for more than an hour for 
transport. They were also investigating having vehicles that 
could take two wheelchairs for a better use of resources. 
 
Some Members congratulated the service on the figures which 
showed a reduction in complaints and suggested that there was 
not a need for the Committee to consider future updates on 
performance. 
 
The Chair allowed for a further question from the floor which 
related to the impact that obesity had on patient transport. It was 
reported that YAS had to buy new bariatric vehicles and that 
they needed to have a risk assessment before they could be 
used. It was also noted that wheelchairs contributed to the 
weight that a vehicle could carry and that ramps were more 
likely to be used than a lift. 
 
RESOLVED: That the written and verbal report be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



REASON: In order to keep the Committee informed of the 
performance of Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service’s Patient Transport Services.  

 
 

45. SCOPING REPORT- REVIEW INTO COMMUNITY MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES IN CARE OF YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Members received a report which presented the work 
undertaken to date by the Task Group who were reviewing 
Community Mental Health Services in the Care of Young 
People. 
 
It asked them to choose between two options; 
 
Option 1: To agree to the remit and key objectives for the review 
as highlighted in the Officer’s report. 
 
Option 2: To amend the remit and key objectives for the review. 
 
Some Members felt that a larger number of Primary School 
Headteachers should be involved in the review, as there would 
be a larger variation on how schools were dealing with the 
issues raised by the Task Group. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 1, to agree the remit set out in 

Paragraph 5 of the Officer’s report be 
approved. 

 
REASON: To enable the Task Group to commence this 

review. 
 
 

46. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated work plan for the 
municipal year 2013. 
 
Discussion on the work plan took place regarding the item about 
the North Yorkshire Review, which was due to be considered by 
the Committee at their January meeting. It was suggested that 
this item be moved back in the plan to be considered at the 
Committee’s meeting in February 2013, due to further data, the 
KPMG report and other information being made available 
following a NHS North Yorkshire and York Board meeting. 

Page 9



RESOLVED: That the following changes be made to the 
Committee’s work plan1; 

 
(i) That a progress report on the Merger of 

GP’s surgeries be added to the work 
plan. 

 
(ii) That the Update on the North Yorkshire 

Review be moved to be considered in 
February 2013. 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee’s work plan up 

to date.  
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 16 January 2013 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Assessment and Safeguarding 
 
Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Assurance  
 

 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults activity and improvement work within the City.  
  
Background  

2. Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report in 
June 2012 providing assurance of the Council’s governance and 
operational arrangements for safeguarding vulnerable adults. The 
Committee asked for a further update on performance and 
improvement plans. 
  

3. Safeguarding Adults responsibilities are defined in ‘No Secrets’ 
(Department of Health 2002) and ‘Safeguarding Adults’ 
(Department of Health 2005).  The guidance relates to the multi-
agency responses made to a person aged 18 years or over: ‘who 
is or may be in need of community care services by reason of 
mental or other disability, age or illness and is or maybe unable to 
take care of him or herself, or unable to protect him or herself 
against significant harm or exploitation’. 

 
4. Annex A provides a summary of the progress on actions identified 
in the June 2012 report. 
 

5. Annex B provides the most recent performance report for the City 
of York Council’s Safeguarding Team.  It does not include all of 
the measures included in the Performance Report annexed to the 
June report, as these are provided an annual basis.  Some new 
indicators are still in development. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

6. Annex C provides a National Adult Social Care Intelligence 
Service comparison for York’s 2011-12 performance data, which 
was not available in June 2012. 

 
 Analysis 
 
Improvement and development work 
 

7. This report is based on a six month update, and as such much of 
the work in the Action Plan is ‘work in progress’.  Progress is being 
made in most areas.  Work has been completed in respect of : 

• Widening the Safeguarding Board membership to include 
representation from the Voluntary Sector. 

• Understanding the low number of referrals reported from 
health settings.
[...]
e that urgent matters are 
dealt with promptly. 
 

11. New indicators, including the number of Protection Plans agreed, 
are still in development but are expected to be available soon. 
 

12. Based on the NASCIS report, compared to other Councils in 2011-
12, York: 
 

• had a significantly lower level or repeat referrals than 
then England or Comparator Authority averages ( 5% 
compared to 15% and 17%).  Repeat referrals may 
indicate that safeguarding measures previously put in 
place are not working. 

• had a higher proportion of substantiated investigations 
than the England and Comparator averages, and a lower 
proportion of not determined or inconclusive outcomes. 

• Had a lower number of protections plans agreed.  This 
had already been picked up and is an area for 
improvement. 

 
Council Plan 

13. The proposals within this report relate to the Council Plan priority 
to ensure those who are most vulnerable are protected.  

 
 Implications 

 
Financial 

        
14. There are no financial implications to this report.  Safeguarding 

activity is undertaken within agreed budgets. 
 
 

Page 13



 

Human Resources (HR) 
 
15. There are no HR implications. 

 
Equalities 
 

16. Safeguarding activity is important to all protected communities of 
interest.  There are no new specific equality issues identified at 
this point, but the annual performance information will be analysed 
for equality implications. 

 
Legal  
 

17. There are no legal implications. 
 
Crime and Disorder  
 

18. All of the issues and actions relating to Safeguarding Vulnerable 
Adults contribute to the Safer Communities agenda.  
  
Information Technology (IT)  
 

19. There are no IT issues relating to this report. 
 
Property 
 

20. There are no property issues relating to this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

21.  The recommendations within this report do not present any risks 
which need to be monitored.   
 
 Recommendation 

 
22. No specific recommendation is made, as th
[...]
p 
awareness of Safeguarding 
procedures in Drug and Alcohol 
services 
 

In Progress 
Identifying drug and alcohol 
providers who should access the 
safeguarding Alerter and Referrer 
training 
 
 
 

Page 17



Improve performance on the 
number of Protection Plans agreed 
with customers. 

In progress 
Performance measure developed 
to allow monitoring through regular 
performance clinics 

Continue to develop understanding 
of York Safeguarding issues, 
including relatively high referrals for 
those with Learning Disabilities 
 

Not yet started 

Improve feedback arrangements 
for customers who have 
experienced a safeguarding 
investigation to inform policy and 
procedures reviews. 
 

√ Achieved 
Follow up questionnaires 
developed and in place  

Maintain and improve information 
for York residents on Safeguarding 

In progress 

Implement new operational 
procedures for City of York Council 
to ensure consistent practice with 
Multi Agency procedures. 
 

√ Achieved 
New internal procedures 
implemented November 2012 

Ensure that those customers using 
Direct Payments are supported to 
protect themselves from abuse by 
participating in national research. 
 

In progress 
Research  underway 

Monitor more closely the decisions 
where alerts are not responded to 
as a referral with an investigation. 
 

In progress 
New procedures include review by 
Safeguarding Manager 

 

 

 

Page 18



ANNEX B 

 CYC Safeguarding Performance information 2012-13 

 Year end 
11-12 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar 

Number of 
safeguarding 
alerts 

738  
(61 pcm) 
 

79 72 54  84  86  71  87  95     

% of initial 
assessments 
being sent for 
comment within 
2 days of alert 

NEW 70.67 62.77 56.83 53.54 52.32 54.97  54.04  54.26     

% of initial 
assessments 
which are 
responded to 
by the manager 
within 1 and 2 
days 

NEW 92.00 91.24 92.35 92.52 93.81 92.67 91.03 87.92     

Number of 
adults at risk 
with key 
information 
missing 
 
 

In 
de
[...]
nd & Client Type dimension: 
Age 18 and over, 18+ excluding 
unknown 

 
Chart 16 
Percentage of completed referrals 
where the outcome was recorded 
as ‘Other’ for the victim or ‘Not 
Known’ for the perpetrator 

AVA return: 
1. Table 8A, line 15, column 10 
2. Table 9, line 18 column 10 
 
OLAP: 
1. AVA Table 8 – Outcome of Completed 

Referral dimension: Other 
2. AVA Table 9 – Outcome of Completed 

Referral - Alleged Perpetrator dimension: 
Not Known 

AVA return: 
1. Table 1, line 33, column 12 
 
 
OLAP: 
1. AVA Table 1 Completed Referrals – 

Age band & Client Type dimension: 
Age 18 and over, 18+ excluding 
unknown 

 
 

Page 42



 

  
 

   

 
Health Overview Scrutiny Committee 16th January 2013  
 
Report of the Commissioning & Contracts Manager, Adults 
Commissioning, Modernisation & Provision (ACE). 
 
Quality Monitoring of Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services. 
  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members of HOSC with an overview of the 
processes in place to monitor the quality of services delivered by 
providers of Residential/Nursing Care and Homecare in York. 
Services are regulated and monitored by the Care Quality 
Commission.  The Council also undertakes additional monitoring 
and quality assurance evaluation, which is undertaken by the 
Contracts and Quality Monitoring officers within the Adults 
Commissioning Team. 

  
2. The report also provides Members with a summary of the current 

performance of providers against CQC Standards and the Council’s 
own standards for performance and quality.  

 
Background 

3. All services are regulated by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
and as the regulator it carries out annual inspection visits and follow- 
up visits (announced/unannounced) where applicable.  All reports 
are within the public domain and CQC have a range of enforcement 
options open to them should Quality and Standards fall below 
required expectations. 

 
4. The Adults Commissioning Team work closely with CQC in the 

shar
[...]
mmendations 

• Members receive a shortened version of this report on six 
monthly basis to consider the performance and standards of 
provision across care service in York.    

Reason:  To inform Members of the Quality of provision across 
Residential and Home Care services in York. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gary Brittain 
Commissioning & 
Contracts Manager 
Adult Commissioning Team  
Adults, Children and 
Education 
01904 554099 
 

Graham Terry 
Assistant Director (Adults 
Commissioning)  
Adults, Children and Education 
 
Report 
Approved  ü Date  8 January 

2013 
Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and 
Education 
Report 
Approved  ü Date  8 January 

2013 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Annexes: CQC Essential Standards 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1:   CQC Essential Standards 

Annex 1 -  Essential standards  

The essential standards of safety and quality consist of the 28 regulations 
and associated outcomes that are described in the guidance about 
compliance for providers. 

The ‘judgement framework’ used by CQC compliance officers  is concerned 
with the 16 regulations (out of the28) that come within Part 4 of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) Regulations 2010. When 
CQC are checking a provider’s compliance, these are the ones inspected 
and are regarded as key outcomes as they are the ones that most directly 
relate to the quality and safety of care. 
Not all of the 16 key outcomes are inspected at each compliance review. 
The outcomes are arranged into five sets of standards which providers need 
to meet to considered as being complaint. 
 The essential standards are shown below, with the key outcomes. i.e. those 
inspected  by compliance officers shown in bold.  Shown in purple is what 
people who use services
[...]
: Staffing 
There should be enough members of staff to keep people safe and meet 
their health and welfare needs 
Outcome 14: Supporting workers 
Staff should be properly trained and supervised, and have the chance to 
develop and improve their skills 

5. Standards of quality and suitability of  management 
Outcome 15: Statement of purpose 
Outcome 16: Assessing and monitoring the quality of service provision 
The service should have quality checking systems to manage risks and 
assure the health, welfare and safety of people who receive care 
Outcome 17: Complaints 
People should have their complaints listened to and acted on properly 
Outcome 18: Notification of death of a person who uses services 
Outcome 19: Notification of death or unauthorised absence of a person who 
is detained or liable to be detained under the Mental Health Act 1983 
Outcome 20: Notification of other incidents 
Outcome 21: Records 
People's personal records, including medical records, should be accurate 
and kept safe and confidential 

Page 54



Suitability of management 
Outcome 22: Requirements where the service provider is an individual or 
partnership 
Outcome 23: Requirement where the service provider is a body other than a 
partnership 
Outcome 24: Requirements relating to registered managers 
Outcome 25: Registered person: training 
Outcome 26: Financial position 
Outcome 27: Notifications – notice of absence 
Outcome 28: Notifications – notice of changes 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2012/2013 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
16th January 2013 1. Safeguarding Assurance report 

2. Quality Monitoring – Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services 
3. Verbal Update from Chair – Proposed Changes to Children’s Cardiac Services 
4. Workplan for 2012-13     

20th February 2013 1. Update Report on the Carer’s Strategy and Update on the implementation of outstanding 
recommendations arising from the Carer’s Scrutiny Review 

2. Update on the North Yorkshire Review 
3. Final Report of End of Life Care Review 
5. Update on Implementation of the NHS 111 Service 
6. Update from Leeds & York Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (Access to Talking 

Therapies/Improving Access to Psychological Therapy(IAPT)) 
7. Workplan for 2012-13     

13th March 2013 1. Third Quarter CYC Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health – The First 100 Days 
3. Monitoring Report from DPH – Identification of issues around provision of medical services 

for  travellers and the homeless  
4. Workplan for 2012-13     

24th April 2013 1. Update Report – Merger of Priory Medical Group Surgery and Abbey Medical Group 
Surgery 

2. Workplan for 2012-13    
 
Reports for the 2013/14 Municipal Year 
• June 2013 – Monitor of partnership working and implementation of learning about partnerships (report from 

LYPFT on the ay that older people’s mental health services are provided) 
• December 2013 – LYPFT Annual Report to Committee from the Chief Executive 

 

A
genda Item

 7
P

age 57



P
age 58

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Assurance Report
	ANNEX A  Safeguarding Action plan City of York Council 2012
	ANNEX B  Performance 2012-13
	Annex C- Benchmarking 11-12 (Online Only)

	5 Quality Monitoring-Residential, Nursing & Homecare Services
	Annex 1-CQC Essential Standards

	7 Work Plan 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FUNNELL (CHAIR), 
DOUGHTY (VICE-CHAIR), FRASER, 
RICHARDSON, CUTHBERTSON, BOYCE 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR RICHES) 
AND BURTON (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR HODGSON) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS  HODGSON & RICHES 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests, other than their 
standing interests attached to the agenda, that they might have 
had in the business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
December 2012 be approved and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
 

60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



61. SAFEGUARDING VULNERABLE ADULTS ASSURANCE 
REPORT  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update 
on the Safeguarding Adults activity and improvement work 
within the city. 
 
Questions from Members to Officers focused on several areas, 
these included; 
 

• Vulnerable Adult Safeguarding referrals that had not been 
determined or had been deemed as being inconclusive. 

• Recording of these safeguarding investigations. 
• Who had the responsibility of carrying out the 
safeguarding investigations? 

• Why the performance indicator from April 2011 to 
November 2012 (as shown in Annex A to the report) of the 
percentage of initial assessments being sent for comment 
within 2 days of alert had reduced. 

• Why there was no information shown in Annex A which 
related to the number of adults at risk with key information 
missing. 

 
Members were informed that York’s performance was better 
than comparator authorities, with lower numbers being 
concluded in this way. Some of the reasons why investigations 
were not determined or inconclusive were: where Officers had 
not been able to establish whether the referral related to a 
safeguarding issue, or when a conclusion on an action that 
needed to be taken in response had not yet been reached. 
 
On recording safeguarding alerts from health partners, 
Members were informed that Officers recognised that a 
technical issue had prevented them from being able to record 
whether action had been taken or not. This is being addressed. 
It was noted that this often relied on both health partners and 
Officers working together. Safeguarding has to remain 
everybody’s business, and the Council does not have the 
resources, or any additional funding from other partners, to 
undertake all investigations within the city. There is a protocol 
between agencies about who will lead on an investigation. The 
outstanding work is to ensure that we can register the health 
investigations and include them in the data in future. 
 



In response to the question about percentage reduction in initial 
assessments being sent for comment within 2 days of alert, 
Members were informed that this is currently under investigation 
and will be reviewed at the next ‘performance clinic’ for the 
Adults Assessment and Safeguarding Teams in the Council.  
 
Regarding the missing information about adults at risk from the 
Council’s Safeguarding Performance table in Annex A to the 
report, it was noted that there are times when information is 
shared but details such as name and address of the adults at 
risk were not available. This can make it more difficult for an 
assessment to take place, and could explain some of the longer 
assessment times. Therefore the amount of missing information 
could not be counted and included in the figures. It was also 
noted that whistleblowers who alerted the Council to cases at 
risk may not wish to give out certain personal details, which 
could reveal their identity. 
 
Members requested that a further amount of information be 
included in a further safeguarding vulnerable adults assurance 
report from Officers, such as the number of Protection Plans in 
place in the city, and implications from national reports such as 
the Winterbourne View Review and the Francis Report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further report 

be scheduled into the Committee’s work plan 
for June 2013 on the ‘Annual Assurance in 
terms of Governance Arrangements’. 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee informed of the 

arrangements for Adult Safeguarding within 
the Council. 

  
 
 

62. QUALITY MONITORING-RESIDENTIAL, NURSING & 
HOMECARE SERVICES  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an 
overview of the processes in place to monitor the quality of 
services delivered by Residential/Nursing Care and Home Care 
in York. 
 
 



It also provided them with a summary of the current 
performance of providers against Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Standards and the Council’s own standards for 
performance and quality. 
 
Officers were also asked whether the new providers of Home 
Care in York had obtained CQC accreditation and whether the 
Council was referring to these providers, placing customers with 
the new providers or signposting them towards their services. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns on the usage of CQC 
validation, Officers reported that the Council itself carried out 
exhaustive assessments on all Residential/Nursing Care and 
Home Care providers and used this information alongside the 
inspection detail from CQC. Officers confirmed that they did not 
simply rely on CQC inspection detail for monitoring and 
performance managing of services.  
 
It was also noted that if a provider continued to fail to make 
urgent improvements to care then the Council would 
immediately suspend business with them. If no action was taken 
by the provider, the Council would offer customers the 
opportunity to move to another provider. It was highlighted that 
some customers chose to stay with a provider that was under 
investigation because they felt the service, or rather the specific 
carers working for the provider, personally offered a good 
standard of care to them. 
 
Further questions from Members were raised relating to how 
service user surveys were carried out. Officers reported that 
these often took place over the telephone and also gave users a 
chance to talk about life in general. Comments from these 
surveys were then cross referenced with a Council database, so 
that Officers knew how to make the most appropriate contact in 
the future. 
 
Officers informed the Committee that a new framework for 
monitoring Quality standards in Nursing Care and Residential 
and Home Care services in the city would be introduced later on 
in the year. 
 
Members suggested that Officers involve lay members when 
consultation took place on the new framework. They also added 
that a focus on night care in Care Homes also be a significant 
part of the framework. 



RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a shortened version of the report be 
received and considered by the 
Committee on a six monthly basis to 
consider the performance and standards 
of provision across care services in York. 

 
REASON: To inform Members of the quality of provision 

across Residential and Home Care Services in 
York. 

 
 

63. VERBAL UPDATE FROM CHAIR-PROPOSED CHANGES TO 
CHILDREN'S CARDIAC SERVICES  
 
The Chair gave Members a verbal update regarding the 
proposed changes to Children’s Cardiac Services in the region. 
The Chair commented that she had been in contact with 
colleagues in Leeds.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
REASON: In order to keep Members informed of current 

developments in regards to changes to 
Children’s Cardiac Services. 

 
 

64. WORK PLAN 2012-13  
 
Members considered the Committee’s updated Work Plan for 
2012-13. 
 
Discussion on the work plan took place regarding the item on 
the North Yorkshire Review, which was due to be considered at 
the Committee’s meeting in February. It was suggested that 
representatives from York Hospital, NHS North Yorkshire and 
York and the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group be 
requested to attend.  
 
RESOLVED: That the following changes be made to the 

Committee’s work plan1; 
 

(i) June 2013 - Annual Assurance in terms 
of Governance Arrangements’. 



 
(ii) June 2013 – Quality Monitoring of 

Residential, Nursing and Homecare 
Services 

 
(iii) That representatives from York Hospital, 

NHS North Yorkshire and York and the 
Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group be invited to attend the 
Committee’s meeting in February. 

 
REASON: In order to keep the Committee’s work plan up 

to date. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To update the Committee's Work Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor C Funnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


